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* Cultural Affairs Council Member 
This proposed panel list is subject to change based on the availability of panelists and the confirmation of interest 
from other pending candidates.  The Council delegates the approval of such revisions to the Department Director to 
facilitate the finalization of the panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Joanne Benko (2) 
Senior Director of Programming 
Adrienne Arsht Center for the 
Performing Arts 
1400 Biscayne Blvd. 
Miami, FL 33131 
jbenko@arshtcenter.org 
 
 
Veronica Bernace (2) 
Senior Manager, Prospect 
Research & Portfolio Management 
United Way Miami 
3250 DE 3rd Ave 
Miami, FL 33129 
bernacev@unitedwaymiami.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cheryl Rees* (1)  
Member of Cultural Affairs Council 
Senior VP- Marketing Director 
2701 South Bayshore Drive 
Miami, FL 33133 
crees@grovebankandtrust.com 
 
Cathy Guerra (2) 
Marketing Manager 
The Deering Estate 
16701 SW 72nd Ave  
Palmetto Bay, FL 33157 
Catherine.guerra@miamidade.gov 
 
 
Evelyn Gigiras Sullivan (2) 
Scheduling Director/ 
Theatre Manager 
Fantasy Theatre Factory/ 
Sandrell Rivers Theatre 
6103 NW 7th Ave 
Miami, FL 33127 
evelyn@ftfshows.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Amancio Paradela (2) 
Development Coordinator 
O, Miami 
1032 NE 98 Street 
Miami Shores, FL 33138 
amancio@omiami.org 
 
 
 
James Quinlan (2)  
Director 
Rhythm Foundation 
PO Box 414625 
Miami Beach, FL 33141 
james@rhythmfoundation.com 
 
 
 
 
 


